CA Wildland fire Coordinating Group (CWCG)
Ref: Wildland fire Prevention, Mitigation and Education Committee
Nov. 10, 2011 at 9am at Federal Bldg Room  C1003 (Cottage Cafe)

Present:
Name 			Agency					E-mail
Ron Recker		Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA)		ron.recker@bia.gov
Soledad Holguin	BIA					soledad.holguin@bia.gov
Dan Lang		CA Fire Safe Council			dlang@cafiresafecouncl.org
Jim Nanamkin		BIA					jim.nanamkin@bia.gov
Dale Kinyon		CAL FIRE				dale.kinyon@fire.ca.gov
Glen Gibson		US Fish & Wildlife Service (USFWS)	glenn_gibson@fws.gov
Miriam Morrill		USFWS					miriam_morrill@fws.gov
Mary Welna		CALFIRE				mary.welna@fire.ca.gov
Beth Brady		US Forest Service (USFS)		bbrady@fs.fed.us
Ronald Hodgson	USFS					rwhodgson@fs.fed.us.
Melodie Durhem	CAFIRE					melodie.durham@fire.ca.gov


Ron Recker  (BIA and CWCG Liaison) was the lead for the start of this meeting.  

The Prevention Committee is not intended to replace another organization; the committee will be established as operational and the group is looking at sponsorship by CWCG.  Discussion of what the group saw as expectations was listed on the agenda.  And more were added by the persons present:

1. Wildland Urban Interface Fire Protection – to focus on defensible space, fire resistant materials, communication/education. 

2. Coordination with other stakeholders (insurance companies, Railroad, PG&E) to create and distribute common message.

3. Stronger coordination referencing fire investigation and arson trends (without boundaries). 

4. National data base coordination as well reference fire trends, and fire cause.

5. Fire cause update list; agencies all use different reporting systems.

6. Coordinate large scale campaign between different agencies and the public.

7. Example: WeTip Anonymous Arson Reporting; develop a state wide agency tip line to assist investigators in gathering leads.

8. Training qualification in regards to investigation standards is important example NWCG certifications.  Also do we have qualifications standards/expectation to conduct WUI inspections within  communities .  




Comments:

Dan Lang -  Fire Safe Councils do hazard assessments without sanctions and some units work with FSC.   Having these standards would work.

Beth Brady – Agencies to coordinate messages and the Stakeholders (insurance companies, Railroad, PG&E) would not be part of the committee.  External Stakeholders should not be invited until we as agencies have something that we agree on. However, there expertise would be useful.

Ron Hodgeson – The Charter is open to revision, if clarification is needed.

Dan Lang – CFSC is non-voting member; however we can provide consultation.

Method for receiving Task from CWCG – can either be from the top (CFA/CWCG) or individuals on the ground.  Use of a business flow chart would be useful.  Once the committee is formed individuals can make presentations and then committee can evaluate.  So task request could go both ways.    

Selecting a chair and vice-chair for 2012-2013, January will be the turnover month (non-voting members can not be chairs).  Melody Durhem has volunteered to be Chair and Jim Nanamkin will be the vice chair.

Task Order 2011-01 – California Campfire Permit  - Committee selection

Committee Chair  	- Dale Kinyon –Beth Brady 
Committee Members 	- Ron Hodgson, Beth Brady, Jim Nanamkin
Notification to:		-  Denise Blankenship and Jane Artega
Observer		- Mary Welna  

Melody Durham, Prevention Committee Chair some items that should be addressed:
	Place prevention committee on website
	Use Business Flow Chart to organize task committees
	Agenda meetings - quarterly face to face meeting; monthly conference calls
	
Next meeting:
Prevention Committee:  Jan 18th; location and time  TBD
Task Order 2011-1 CA Campfire Permit Meeting;  TBD by Dale Kinyon, Committee Chair





